

Nos. 03-1230 and 03-1234

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
AND USF HOLLAND, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
MID-CON FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Michigan Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
MID-CON FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*
No. 03-1234**

—◆—
JAMES H. HANSON*
ANDREW K. LIGHT
LYNNE D. LIDKE
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN,
LIGHT & HANSON, P.C.
10 W. Market St., Suite 1500
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 637-1777

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Michigan Law Imposes A “Registration Requirement” In Excess Of That Permitted By The SSRS, Notwithstanding The Use To Which The Interstate Decal Fee Revenues Are Put.....	1
B. Limiting The \$100 Registration Requirement To Interstate Carriers Operating Michigan-Plated Trucks Does Not Save The Interstate Decal Fee From Preemption.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	14
<i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954)	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Ser- vice, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	2
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1756 (2004)	6
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	7
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	8
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	3
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	6
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	3
<i>Schneider Nat'l Carriers, Inc. v. State</i> , 247 Mich.App. 716, 637 N.W.2d 838 (2001), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 468 Mich. 862, 659 N.W.2d 228 (2003)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
49 U.S.C. § 14501	2
49 U.S.C. § 14504	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14504(b)	2
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(1)(A)	4
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(1)(C)	4
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(A)(iii)	5
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(B)(iii)	5
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(I)	5
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(II)	9
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III)	6
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(C)	6
49 C.F.R. § 367.3	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.217(1)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.801g(1)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.801(1)(k)	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 478.2(1)	12, 13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 478.2(2)	7, 11, 12, 13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 478.7(1)	12, 13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 478.7(4)	6, 7, 13, 14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 478.7(5)	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 478.8	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 479.12	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws § 479.16	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 479.19	11
 MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-404 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1679	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 89-253 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2923	8
H.R. Rep. No. 102-171(I) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1526	9
International Registration Plan, Art. II, §§ 210, 218 (2004 rev.)	4
International Registration Plan, Art. III, § 300 (2004 rev.)	3
International Registration Plan, Art. IX, § 904 (2004 rev.)	12
